

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.17404 OF 2025

State Bank of India

.. Petitioner

Versus

Appellate Authority and Chief Electrical
Inspector and Ors.

.. Respondents

*Ms.Asma Batatawala i/b Ms.Rathina Maravarman, Advocate for the
Petitioner.*

*Mr.Nirav Shah a/w Mr.Anuj Jaiswal, Ms.Richika Kadam i/b M/s.Little
and Co., Advocate for the Respondents No.2.*

*Mr.Atharva Date i/b Mr.Amol Gatne, Advocate for the Respondents
No.4.*

Mr.Anjani Kumar Singh, Advocate for the Respondents No.5.

CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.

DATE: FEBRUARY 12, 2026

P. C.

1. The learned Advocate appearing on behalf of MSEDCL (Respondent No.2), who is the main contesting Respondent, seeks time to file an Affidavit in Reply to the above Writ Petition.

2. Acceding to the request of the Counsel, we direct that the Affidavit in Reply on behalf of Respondent No.2 shall be filed on or before 26th February 2026 and a copy of the same shall be served on the Advocates for the Petitioner.

3. A similar request is also made by the learned Advocate appearing on behalf of Respondent No.4. We therefore, direct that the Affidavit in Reply on behalf of Respondent No.4 shall also be filed on or before 26th February 2026 and a copy of the same shall be served on the Advocates for the Petitioner.

4. We now place the matter on 5th March 2026. The ad-interim relief granted earlier shall continue till the next date.

5. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]